continued operations of the Group as a whole.

6. Events subsequent to period end
The Group had a drawdown from the Blackrock funding facility of $1.4M on the 7th January 2020, and $7M on the 3rd
February 2020.

Dec-19 Number Jun-19 Number

Ordinary shares fully paid no par value 50,210,736 50,210,736

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Locality Planning Energy Holdings Limited | Interim Financial Report 2019 1212

Notes to the financial statements for the half year ended
31 December 2019

Locality Planning Energy Holdings Limited - ABN 90 147 867 301

7. Adjustments for changes in accounting policies
As disclosed in the 30 June 2019 financial report, the Group changed its accounting policy in recognising revenue for
the supply of embedded network infrastructure. This change occurred after the 31 December 2018 half-year financial
report was published. The 2018 half-year statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income has been
restated in this financial report as if the accounting policy had always applied.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
31 Dec 2018

Previously
Reported

$

Adjustments for
Revenue

$

31 Dec 2018
Restated

$
Revenue
Electricity Sales  12,619,814  118,026  12,737,840

Implied Finance Charge  -   307,859  307,859

Total Electricity Revenue  12,619,814  425,885  13,045,699

Less cost of goods sold
Energy usage charges  (4,612,528)  -   (4,612,528)

Network charges  (3,413,023)  -   (3,413,023)

Other COGS  (1,410,162)  (910,384)  (2,320,546)

Total cost of goods sold  (9,435,713)  (910,384)  (10,346,097)
Gain from trading  3,184,101  (484,499)  2,699,602

Other Income
Interest received  1,274  -   1,274

Other receipts  393  -   393

Other expenses
Bad and doubtful debts  (93,630)  -   (93,630)

Interest expense  (137,706)  -   (137,706)

Borrowing costs  (53,679)  -   (53,679)

Depreciation and amortisation  (553,715)  450,918  (102,797)

Employee costs  (1,682,187)  -   (1,682,187)

Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets  -   -   -

Other expenses  (1,121,160)  -   (1,121,160)

Professional costs  (283,906)  -   (283,906)

Share-based payments  -   -   -

Loss from continuted operation  (740,215)  (33,581)  (773,796)
Loss before income taxes  (740,215)  (33,581)  (773,796)

Income tax benefit/(expense)  -   -   -

Net loss for the period  (740,215)  (33,581)  (773,796)

Other comprehensive income  -   -   -

Other comprehensive income net of tax  -   -   -

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (740,215)  (33,581)  (773,796)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Locality Planning Energy Holdings Limited | Interim Financial Report 2019 1313

7. Adjustments for changes in accounting policies (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

31 Dec 2018
Previously
Reported

$

Adjustments for
Revenue

$

31 Dec 2018
Restated

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,350,433  -   3,350,433

Trade and other receivables  3,002,338  -   3,002,338

GST receivable  20,526  -   20,526

Receivables - Site Conversions  -   1,490,614  1,490,614

Other current assets  223,578  -   223,578

Total current assets  6,596,875  1,490,614  8,087,489

Non-current assets

Receivables - Site Conversions  -   4,097,820  4,097,820

Plant and equipment  562,376  -   562,376

Leasehold improvements  377,818  -   377,818

Intangibles  5,212,447  (5,034,325)  178,122

Total non-current assets  6,152,641  (936,505)  5,216,136

TOTAL ASSETS 12,749,516 554,109 13,303,625

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  2,976,891  -   2,976,891

GST payable  -   -   -

Employee entitlements - leave provisions  193,613  -   193,613

Borrowings  54,008  -   54,008

Total current liabilities  3,224,512  -   3,224,512

Non-current liabilities

Employee entitlements - leave provisions  31,084  -   31,084

Borrowings  4,208,655  -   4,208,655

Total non-current liabilities  4,239,739  -   4,239,739

TOTAL LIABILITIES  7,464,251  -   7,464,251

Net assets  5,285,265  554,109  5,839,374

Equity

Issued capital  39,064,880  -   39,064,880

Reserves  -   -   -

Accumulated losses  (33,779,615)  554,109  (33,225,506)

TOTAL EQUITY 5,285,265 554,109 5,839,374

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Locality Planning Energy Holdings Limited | Interim Financial Report 2019 1414

Directors declaration

The Directors of the Company declare that:

1. The financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 5 to 12 are in accordance with the
Corporations Act 2001 and:

(a) complying with Australian Accounting Standard AASB134: Interim Financial Reporting; and

(b) giving a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 December 2019 and of its
performance and cash flows for the half year ended on that date.

2. In the Directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to